PRINTED: 10/22/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		CONSTRUCTION	' '	SURVEY PLETED
		315260	B. WING _				C / 20/2024
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ASPEN HI	LLS HEALTHCARE CEN	TER			10 PEMBERTON BROWN MILLS RD EMBERTON, NJ 08068		
(X4) ID	SLIMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	<	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		E	000			
F 000	Appendix Z-Emergen Provider and Supplie	equirements for Long Term	F (000			
		53363, 166868, 167305, 693, 172029, 173422,					
	Standard Survey 06/2 Census: 191 Sample Size: 35+3 cl						
	the requirements of 4	n substantial compliance with 2 CFR Part 483, Subpart B, facilities. Deficiencies were					
F 658 SS=D	Services Provided Me CFR(s): 483.21(b)(3)	eet Professional Standards (i)	F 6	558			7/26/24
	as outlined by the commust- (i) Meet professional	d or arranged by the facility, mprehensive care plan,					
	Based on observation medical record and records, it was deterned to follow a physician's out a NJ Ex Order 2 practice was identified (Resident #43) review	nined that the facility failed sorder for a sorder for a constant to rule constant to rule constant to facility failed to rule constant to facility failed to rule constant to rule constant to facility failed to rule constant to			I. An interview was conducted with Resident #43 on 6/18/24 and support of the Resident #43 on 6/18/24 and support for the Resident #43 on 6/18/24 and support of the Resident #43 on 6/18/24 and supp	ant to er	
ABOBATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR BROWINER/	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE	1		TITI F		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 07/02/2024

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE S COMPL	
						с	;
		315260	B. WING _			06/2	20/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z	IP CODE		
				600 PEMBERTON BROWN MILLS	S RD		
ASPEN HI	LLS HEALTHCARE CE	NTER		PEMBERTON, NJ 08068			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICI	ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	Reference: New Jer 45, Chapter 11. Nur Practice Act for the The practice of nurs nurse is defined as responsibilities within finding; reinforcing the program through he counseling and provestorative care, undergistered nurse or authorized physicial Reference: New Jer 45. Chapter 11. New Statutes 45:11-23. In ursing as a registed defined as diagnosing responses to actual emotional health properties as case finding, and provestorative of life and medical regimens and otherwise legally aud Diagnosing in the comeans that identificated between physical ar symptoms essential management of the diagnostic privilege diagnosis. Treating performance of those	ge 1 resey Statutes Annotated, Title sing Board. The Nurse State of New Jersey states: sing as a licensed practical performing tasks and in the framework of case the patient and family teaching alth teaching, health vision of supportive and der the direction of a licensed or otherwise legally in or dentist." resey Statutes Annotated Title by Jersey Board of Nursing Definitions "b. The practice of red professional nurse is ang and treating human or potential physical and oblems, through such services		CROSS-REFERENCED DEFICI	cility have the by this deficient ed facility-wide for the are no other that bed to MAR/TAF ysician Order Eved for use. All any providers shading the policy and are appropriate indicated. Or designee with the monthly are order entry. Ported to the N) with follow-unfindings quarter the next two aluate that the ected and in	intry all and ely ill d x 3	
	response means the processes which de	sing regimen. Human ose signs, symptoms and note the individual's health an actual or potential health					

STATEMENT OF DEFI		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL [*] A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245000	D WING				c
		315260	B. WING			06/	20/2024
NAME OF PROVIDE	R OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ASPEN HILLS H	EALTHCARE CEN	TER			EMBERTON, NJ 08068		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
According Accord	ording to the quas so, an assessment #43 had a bus score of NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) ardent #43 had an eview of the electroscion H revealed the corden #43 had an eview of the electroscion H revealed the corden #43 had an eview of the electroscion H revealed the corden #43 had an eview of the electroscion H revealed the corden #43 had an eview of the electroscion H revealed the corden #43 had an eview of the electroscion H revealed the corden #43 had an eview of the electroscion H revealed the corden #43 had an eview of the electroscion H revealed the corden #43 had an eview of the electroscion H revealed the corden #43 had an eview of the electroscion H revealed the corden #43 had an eview of the electroscion H revealed the corden #43 had an eview of the electroscion H revealed the corden #43 had an eview of the electroscion H revealed the corden #43 had an eview of the electroscion H revealed the corden #43 had an eview of the electroscion H revealed the corden #43 had an eview of the electroscion H revealed the corden #43 had an eview of the electroscion H revealed the R revealed that R revealed the R reve	16 AM, during the initial tour eyor observed Resident #43 at #43 has a SI EX Order 26.4(b)(1). A Sobserved to have SI EX Order 26.4(b)(1). A Si enied any SI EX Order 26.4(b)(1) in denied any SI EX Order 26.4(b)(1) when streent Admission Record, mitted to the facility with the ed to diagnoses: (b)(1), SI EX Order 26.4(b)(1), A Coording to Section GG di was SI EX Order 26.4(b)(1), A Coording to Section GG di was SI EX Order 26.4(b)(1) on staff for y living except SI EX Order 26.4(b) at Resident #43 had an and Section I revealed that active diagnosis of SI EX Order 26.4(b) or the "Orders" section of the esident #43 had the SI EX Order 26.4(b)(1); The SI EX Order 26.4(b)(1) or the "Orders" section of the esident #43 had the SI EX Order 26.4(b)(1); The SI EX Order 26.4(b)(1) or the "Orders" section of the esident #43 had the SI EX Order 26.4(b)(1); The SI EX Order 26.4(b)(1) or the "Orders" section of the esident #43 had the SI EX Order 26.4(b)(1); The SI EX Order 26.4(b)(1); The SI EX Order 26.4(b)(1) or the "Orders" section of the esident #43 had the SI EX Order 26.4(b)(1); The SI EX Order 26.4(b)(1) or the SI EX Order 26.4(b)(1); The SI EX Order 26.4(b)(1) ord	F	658			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G		OATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315260	B. WING			C
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 600 PEMBERTON BROWN MILLS RD PEMBERTON, NJ 08068	l	06/20/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	the EMR to obtain the ordered ordered conducted to review of the results of conducted to review of Resident plan revealed the following the resident #43 had the resident mame] will resident mame] will resident mame] will resident #43 had the Interventions/Tasks: I keep MD aware of about the policy from the policy from the results of Resident #43 had the Interventions/Tasks: I keep MD aware of about the policy from the policy from the policy from the policy from the results of Resident #43 had the Interventions/Tasks: I keep MD aware of about the policy from the results of Resident #43 had the Interventions/Tasks: I keep MD aware of about the policy from the results of Resident #43 had the Interventions/Tasks: I keep MD aware of about the policy from the policy from the policy from the results of Resident #43 had the Interventions/Tasks: I keep MD aware of about the policy from the results of Resident #43 had the Interventions/Tasks: I keep MD aware of about the policy from the policy from the Interventions/Tasks: I keep MD aware of about the Interventi	e results of the Secondar 26.4(b)(1) assess Resident #43. A section did not contain a on or after Secondar 26.4(b)(1). #43's comprehensive care owing Focus: Potential for ed by) hx (history) of Secondar 26.4(b)(1). #6 following care plan Goal: emain free from s/s #7 revised on: Secondar 26.4(b)(1). #6 following but not limited to Monitor labs as ordered, mormalities. Date Initiated: PM, the surveyor requested and copy of Secondar 26.4(b)(1). #7 and copy of Secondar 26.4(b)(1). #8 the surveyor with a copy dent #43's Secondar 26.4(b)(1). #8 the surveyor with a copy dent #43's Secondar 26.4(b)(1). #8 I realized that there was no secondar 26.4(b)(1). #8 written in error. We admitted that it was written or then asked if facility staff from Secondar 26.4(b)(1) prior to the facility aware that there was Did anybody in the facility he Secondar 26.4(b)(1) responded, "No." ked the secondary to a	F 65			

1, ,	OVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA NTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	315260	B. WING		C 06/20/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ASPEN HILLS HEALTHCARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 600 PEMBERTON BROWN MILLS RD PEMBERTON, NJ 08068	1 00/20/2024
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT	E PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	DATE.
"The nurse should ask the was not aware that for the second should have been a should have been addressed staff. The should have addressed the order was visible tab in the EMR and that the 1 have picked up on the order ochart check. The facility was unable to proprocedure for physician order by the surveyor. NJAC 8:39-27.1(a) Sufficient Nursing Staff CFR(s): 483.35(a)(1)(2) §483.35(a) Sufficient Staff. The facility must have sufficient he appropriate competencies provide nursing and related some incomplete the appropriate competencies provide nursing and related some incomplete competencies provide nursing and	there was an order or asked the wistow if addressed on wledged that yes it on the wistow by facility he facility staff order on well-consulty staff order on wistow in the	F 725		7/26/24

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION		DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315260	B. WING			C 06/20/2024
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	<u> </u>	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		00/20/2024
40DEN		ITED		600 PEMBERTON BROWN MILLS RD		
ASPEN HI	LLS HEALTHCARE CEN	HER		PEMBERTON, NJ 08068		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	this section, licensed (ii) Other nursing per limited to nurse aides §483.35(a)(2) Except paragraph (e) of this designate a licensed nurse on each tour of This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interviews Report and the PB& report and other facil determined that the fivas sufficient nursing provide nursing care. This deficient practicate following: 1. For the week of Common Co	ed under paragraph (e) of nurses; and sonnel, including but not s. It when waived under section, the facility must nurse to serve as a charge f duty. It is not met as evidenced It is not met as e	F 72	On 6/27/24, Resident #161 wawith information on how/when appropriate to file a grievance facility, as staff was unaware of #161 concerns relating to staff time. On 6/19/24, facility staff met with #145 related to indication I wait a long time for assistance #145 was offered and agreed change IV Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) Additionally, a call bell audit loginitiated on 6/19/24 to monitor response time to call bell. Resident of monitoring. Director of Nursing meets daily weekends with staffing coordinator sends daily email with staffing numbers to the Adminit Director of Nursing. II. All residents in the facility hapotential to be affected by this practice. A random sample of 20 alert a residents were interviewed recommended.	it is at the of Resident response ith resident he/she must Resident to a room g was staff sident #145 24-hour y and before nator to g with the istrator and ave the deficient md oriented	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		315260	B. WING		06	C 5/20/2024
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				600 PEMBERTON BROWN MILLS RD		
ASPEN HI	LLS HEALTHCARE CEN	ITER		PEMBERTON, NJ 08068		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	Continued From page	e 6	F 72	5		
	day shift, required at2. For the week of Co	omplaint staffing from		response times to requests for assistance, with concerns reported Director of Nursing for rectification. The facility currently has control.	n.	
	04/02/2023 to 04/08/ deficient in CNA staff day shifts as follows:	2023, the facility was ing for residents on 7 of 7		6 Nursing Agencies. Daily bonuses are offered for doushifts, extra shifts, weekend shifts staff recognition. The daily bonus	s, and	
	day shift, required at -04/03/23 had 15 CN day shift, required at	As for 173 residents on the		was reviewed and increased. Referral and sign-on bonuses are The call out Policy has been reviethe staff has been re-educated.		
	day shift, required at	As for 172 residents on the least 21 CNAs. As for 172 residents on the		The facility is recruiting on multip employment search engines and social media platforms. we also herecruiter to help us get staff.	multiple	
	-04/07/23 had 20 CN day shift, required at	As for 172 residents on the least 21 CNAs. As for 172 residents on the		Depending on the needs of the d Nursing management to include Mangers, Supervisors and ADON evaluated to assist with resident	Unit I will be	
	08/27/2023 to 09/02/ deficient in CNA staff 7-day 0shifts, deficie on 1 of 7 evening shi	ing for residents on 6 of nt in total staff for residents fts, and deficient in CNAs to		Rates have been increased for C The facility has partnered with a school to hire new graduates to it staff.	CNA	
	-08/27/23 had 7 CNA day shift, required at -08/27/23 had 12 tota the evening shift, req -08/27/23 had 4 CNA evening shift, require -08/28/23 had 15 CN day shift, required at	al staff for 180 residents on uired at least 18 total staff. as to 12 total staff on the d at least 6 CNAs. As for 180 residents on the		IV. Alert and oriented residents winterviewed regarding timeliness response when requesting help at their quarterly care conference may be a their quarterly to the QA Corfor the next two meetings, which evaluate that the deficiency remains corrected and in compliance with regulatory requirements.	of staff as part of neetings. ial mmittee will ins	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315260	B. WING			C 6/20/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 600 PEMBERTON BROWN MILLS RD PEMBERTON, NJ 08068		0/20/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	day shift, required at -09/01/23 had 17 CN day shift, required at -09/02/23 had 14 CN day shift, required at 4. For the week of C 09/10/2023 to 09/16 deficient in CNA staf day shifts as follows -09/10/23 had 13 CN day shift, required at -09/11/23 had 16 CN day shift, required at -09/12/23 had 17 CN day shift, required at -09/13/23 had 15 CN day shift, required at -09/13/23 had 15 CN day shift, required at	least 22 CNAs. IAs for 186 residents on the least 23 CNAs. IAs for 185 residents on the least 23 CNAs. IAs for 185 residents on the least 23 CNAs. IAs for 185 residents on the least 23 CNAs. IAs for 185 residents on the least 24 CNAs. IAs for 194 residents on the least 24 CNAs. IAs for 193 residents on the least 24 CNAs. IAs for 193 residents on the least 24 CNAs. IAs for 193 residents on the least 24 CNAs. IAs for 193 residents on the least 24 CNAs. IAs for 192 residents on the	F 72			
	day shift, required at -09/16/23 had 15 CN day shift, required at 5. For the week of C 11/19/2023 to 11/25/ deficient in CNA staf 7-day shifts, deficien 1 of 7 evening shifts residents on 1 of 7 o -11/19/23 had 9 CNA day shift, required at	IAs for 192 residents on the least 24 CNAs. IAs for 192 residents on the least 24 CNAs. omplaint staffing from 2023, the facility was fing for residents on 7 of t in total staff for residents on and deficient in total staff for vernight shifts as follows: As for 186 residents on the least 23 CNAs. IAs for 185 residents on the				

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
				_			c
		315260	B. WING			06/2	20/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LLS HEALTHCARE CEN	TER		6	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 PEMBERTON BROWN MILLS RD PEMBERTON, NJ 08068		
					, T		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	Х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	day shift, required at 1-11/22/23 had 14 CN/day shift, required at 1-11/23/23 had 15 CN/day shift, required at 1-11/23/23 had 16.5 to the evening shift, required at 1-11/23/23 had 10 total the overnight shift, required at 1-11/25/23 had 11 CN/day shift, required at 1-11/25/23 had 12 CN/day shift, required at 1-11/25/23 had 12 CN/day shift, required at 1-11/25/23 had 12 CN/day shift, required at 1-11/25/24 had 12 CN/day shift, required at 1-01/08/24 had 13 CN/day shift, required at 1-01/09/24 had 13 CN/day shift, required at 1-01/10/24 had 17 CN/day shift, required at 1-01/11/24 had 20 CN/day shift, required at 1-01/11/24 had 22 CN/day shift, required at 1-01/13/24 had 14 CN	As for 185 residents on the least 23 CNAs. As for 185 residents on the least 23 CNAs. As for 183 residents on the least 23 CNAs. Ital staff for 183 residents on uired at least 18 total staff. I staff for 183 residents on quired at least 13 total staff. As for 183 residents on the least 23 CNAs. As for 183 residents on the least 23 CNAs. Implaint staffing from 2024, the facility was fing for residents on 7 of 7 As for 185 residents on the least 23 CNAs. As for 184 residents on the least 23 CNAs. As for 184 residents on the least 23 CNAs. As for 184 residents on the least 23 CNAs. As for 184 residents on the least 23 CNAs. As for 184 residents on the least 23 CNAs. As for 184 residents on the least 23 CNAs. As for 184 residents on the least 23 CNAs. As for 184 residents on the least 23 CNAs. As for 184 residents on the least 23 CNAs. As for 184 residents on the least 23 CNAs. As for 184 residents on the least 23 CNAs. As for 184 residents on the least 23 CNAs. As for 184 residents on the least 23 CNAs. As for 184 residents on the least 23 CNAs.	F	725			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315260	B. WING		C 06/20/2024		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 600 PEMBERTON BROWN MILLS RD PEMBERTON, NJ 08068				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETION		
F 725	Continued From pag	e 9	F 72	25			
	day shift, required at -02/19/24 had 10 CN day shift, required at -02/20/24 had 12 CN day shift, required at -02/21/24 had 14 CN day shift, required at -02/22/24 had 15 CN day shift, required at -02/23/24 had 16 CN day shift, required at -02/24/24 had 13 CN day shift, required at -02/24/24 had 13 CN day shifts as follows: -03/17/2024 to 03/23/deficient in CNA staf day shifts as follows: -03/17/24 had 13 CN day shift, required at -03/18/24 had 12 CN day shift, required at -03/19/24 had 12 CN day shift, required at -03/20/24 had 15 CN day shift, required at -03/21/24 had 17 CN day shift, required at -03/21/24 had 16 CN day shift, required at -03/23/24 had 12 CN day shift, required at -03/23/24 had 13 CN day shift, required at -03/23/24 had 14 CN day shift, required at -03/23/24 had 15 CN day shift required at -03/23/24 had 16 CN day shift	lAs for 183 residents on the least 23 CNAs. lAs for 183 residents on the least 23 CNAs. lAs for 183 residents on the least 23 CNAs. lAs for 183 residents on the least 23 CNAs. lAs for 183 residents on the least 23 CNAs. lAs for 182 residents on the least 23 CNAs. lAs for 182 residents on the least 23 CNAs. lomplaint staffing from least 23 CNAs. lomplaint staffing from least 22 CNAs. lAs for 177 residents on the least 22 CNAs. lAs for 177 residents on the least 22 CNAs. lAs for 177 residents on the least 22 CNAs. lAs for 177 residents on the least 22 CNAs. lAs for 174 residents on the least 22 CNAs. lAs for 174 residents on the least 22 CNAs. lAs for 174 residents on the least 22 CNAs. lAs for 174 residents on the least 22 CNAs. lAs for 174 residents on the least 22 CNAs. lAs for 174 residents on the least 22 CNAs. lAs for 174 residents on the least 22 CNAs. lAs for 174 residents on the least 22 CNAs.					
		/2024, the facility was fing for residents on 7 of 7					

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315260	B. WING				20/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		-	S ⁻	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 PEMBERTON BROWN MILLS RD EMBERTON, NJ 08068	1 06/.	20/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	day shift, required at -04/29/24 had 11 CN day shift, required at -04/30/24 had 13.5 C day shift, required at -05/01/24 had 15 CN day shift, required at -05/02/24 had 16 CN day shift, required at -05/03/24 had 14.5 C day shift, required at -05/04/24 had 16 CN day shift, required at -05/04/24 had 16 CN day shift, required at 10. For the 2 weeks of from 05/26/2024 to 00 deficient in CNA staff day shifts as follows: -05/26/24 had 14 CN day shift, required at -05/27/24 had 13 CN day shift, required at -05/28/24 had 11 CN day shift, required at -05/30/24 had 15 CN day shift, required at -05/31/24 had 15 CN day shift, required at -05/31/24 had 15 CN day shift, required at -05/31/24 had 15 CN day shift, required at -06/01/24 had 15 CN day shift had 15 CN day shift had 16	As for 181 residents on the least 23 CNAs. As for 181 residents on the least 23 CNAs. NAs for 181 residents on the least 23 CNAs. As for 181 residents on the least 23 CNAs. As for 180 residents on the least 22 CNAs. NAs for 180 residents on the least 22 CNAs. NAs for 179 residents on the least 22 CNAs. As for 179 residents on the least 22 CNAs. of staffing prior to survey 6/08/2024, the facility was ing for residents on 14 of 14 As for 184 residents on the least 23 CNAs. As for 183 residents on the least 23 CNAs. As for 182 residents on the least 23 CNAs. As for 182 residents on the least 23 CNAs. As for 182 residents on the least 23 CNAs. As for 182 residents on the least 23 CNAs. As for 182 residents on the least 23 CNAs. As for 182 residents on the least 23 CNAs. As for 182 residents on the least 23 CNAs. As for 182 residents on the least 23 CNAs. As for 182 residents on the least 23 CNAs. As for 182 residents on the least 23 CNAs.	F	725			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315260	B. WING _		C	0/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 600 PEMBERTON BROWN MILLS RD PEMBERTON, NJ 08068		0/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	day shift, required at -06/04/24 had 14 CN day shift, required at -06/05/24 had 16 CN day shift, required at -06/06/24 had 9 CNA day shift, required at -06/07/24 had 15.5 C day shift, required at -06/08/24 had 14 CN day shift, required at -06/08/24 at 10:28 with the surveyor, the (LPN/UM #4) when a replied, "So-so, it cout that time the LPN/UN Court Assignment Shrevealed a census of CNA's indicating a rate -06/18/24 at 10:24 AN had 14 residents on asked, can you get a hours shift, CNA #3 senough, we only hav -00 -06/13/24 at 10:47	IAs for 187 residents on the least 23 CNAs. IAs for 187 residents on the least 23 CNAs. IAs for 187 residents on the least 23 CNAs. As for 187 residents on the least 23 CNAs. CNAs for 187 residents on the least 23 CNAs. IAs for 189 residents on the least 24 CNAs. IAs for 189 residents on the least 24 CNAs.	F 7			
	his/her roommate ha assistance. Resident he/she must find help residents when call b periods of time.	s waited up to 7 hours for #161 added that at times, o for see roommate and other pells go unanswered for long				

PRINTED: 10/22/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315260 R WING 06/20/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 600 PEMBERTON BROWN MILLS RD ASPEN HILLS HEALTHCARE CENTER PEMBERTON, NJ 08068 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 725 Continued From page 12 F 725 the surveyor, Resident #145 stated that he/she must wait a long time for assistance. During an interview with the surveyor on 06/18/2024 at 11:03 AM, the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) indicated that it is difficult to meet the staffing requirements. The U.S. FOIA (b) (6) said that she was aware of the minimum staffing requirements for CNA's which is 1 to 8 residents for 7-3 shift. 1 to 10 residents for the 3-11 shift. and 1 to 14 for the 11-7 shift. We use agency staffing that is unreliable. We are not always able to meet staffing requirements. During an interview with the surveyor on 06/18/2024 at 12:14 PM, CNA #2 stated, "I typically have between 12-15 residents on day shift. Weekends are the same. Today, I have 3 lifts which requires 2 CNA's to safely transfer; it is difficult to get assistance when staffing is limited. When asked, if he/she was able to complete all assignments during his/her shift, he/she replied, "no." On 06/19/2024 at 12:33 PM, in the presence of the survey team, the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) stated the facility staffing is determined by the New Jersey Department Of Health (NJDOH) requirements which are, 1:8 for 7-3 shift, 1:10 for 3-11 shift and 1:14 for 11-7 shift. The acknowledged that the facility was not meeting those requirements. The us folk added that based on a full census of 204 residents, the staffing plan for CNA's is 4-5 on larger units: Dogwood and Birch during the day, 3 CNA's for SMART Unit, 2 CNA's for Oak unit, a 1 CNA for Laurel Unit. A review of the Facility Assessment dated 03/14/24, under supportive documentation,

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			SURVEY
		315260	B. WING			C (20/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	l		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 600 PEMBERTON BROWN MILLS RD PEMBERTON, NJ 08068	06/	/20/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	8 Aides Birch Court 7 Aides on 11-7 8 Aides Dogwood 7-3 Aides on 11-7 4 Aides on SMART U 2 Aides on Laurel Un 4 Aides on Oak Cour 11-7 A review of a policy p "Nursing Policy and F date of June 2020 an 2024, revealed; "It is determine the approp on the census, acuity residents and staffing NJDOH. NJAC 8:39-5.1(a), 27	taff (Certified Nurse Aides) -3 and 5 Aides on 3-11; 3 and 5 Aides on 3-11; 3 nit all three shifts it all three shifts t 7-3 and 3-11; 3 aides on rovided by the facility titled, Procedure," with a revision d a review date of January the policy of this facility to riate staffing on a unit based , shift and needs of the ratio required by the		725		
F 755 SS=E	CFR(s): 483.45(a)(b) §483.45 Pharmacy S The facility must prov drugs and biologicals them under an agree §483.70(g). The facil personnel to administ permits, but only und a licensed nurse. §483.45(a) Procedure pharmaceutical servic that assure the accur	ervices ide routine and emergency to its residents, or obtain ment described in ity may permit unlicensed	F	755		7/26/24

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315260	B. WING			C 6/20/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 600 PEMBERTON BROWN MILLS RD PEMBERTON, NJ 08068		00/20/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 755	§483.45(b) Service Comust employ or obtain pharmacist who- §483.45(b)(1) Provide aspects of the provise the facility. §483.45(b)(2) Establic receipt and disposition sufficient detail to entereconciliation; and §483.45(b)(3) Determorder and that an action is maintained and performed and the facility failed to act administration of sampled residents, (In Resident #49, Resident #49, Resident #49, Resident #120 and Found in the facility for the facility for the facility for the facility for the facility failed to act administration of sampled residents, (In Resident #49, Resident #120 and Found Found for the facility for the facili	consultation. The facility in the services of a licensed es consultation on all ion of pharmacy services in ishes a system of records of on of all controlled drugs in able an accurate enines that drug records are in count of all controlled drugs riodically reconciled. It is not met as evidenced en, interview, and review of iments, it was determined eccurately document the ex Order 26.4(b)(1) for 7 Resident #11, Resident #30, ent #60, Resident #69, Resident #128) identified of 4 medication carts (Birch	F 7	Corrective Action I.On 6/18/2024, LPN #3 and Ureconciled MAR, and the declining inventored to ensure the Correct. On 6/18/2024, LPN #1 and Urreconciled MAR, and the declining inventored to ensure the Correct. On 6/18/2024, LPN #1 and Urreconciled MAR, and the declining inventored to ensure the Counts correct. Both LPN #1 and #3 received on 6/18/2024 regarding proper administration of controlled su	ns by looking aging, the tory sheets were nit Manager ns by looking aging, the tory sheets were education er		
	surveyor and LPN #3 medication located in			according to facility policy. Residents #11, #30, #49, #60, and #128 had NJ Ex Order 26.	, #69, #120,		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		315260	B. WING				20/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	533255		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	007	20/2024
				l	00 PEMBERTON BROWN MILLS RD		
ASPEN H	LLS HEALTHCARE CEN	TER		P	EMBERTON, NJ 08068		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	the surveyor identified Resident #60's NJ Ecapsule, a medication match the physical incontained capsules remaining. Resident #69's NJ Exiding capsulinventory sheet indicated there should have a state of the capsules and the decindicated there should have a state of the Licenter of the	A Corder 26.4(b)(1) In used for Secondar 26.4(b)(1) In used fo	F	755	related to the findings. II. All residents who receive controlled substances have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. Audi were completed on all medication carts ensure accurate reconciliation of controlled substances. III. All licensed nursing staff will be re-educated by 7/26/24 regarding the Policy and Procedure for Medication Dispensing; Controlled Substances. IV. A weekly random sample of 10 residents receiving controlled medication will be reviewed by the DON (or design x 4 weeks, then monthly x 3 months for accuracy of the declining inventory sheets. Non-compliant documentation found during audits shall be reviewed immediately with the Unit Manager for rectification. IV. The DON will report the findings quarterly to the QA Committee for the retwo meetings, which will evaluate that the deficiency remains corrected and in compliance with regulatory requirements.	ons nee) r	

PRINTED: 10/22/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING _ 315260 R WING 06/20/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 600 PEMBERTON BROWN MILLS RD ASPEN HILLS HEALTHCARE CENTER PEMBERTON, NJ 08068 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 755 Continued From page 16 F 755 Resident #30's NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) tablet, a medication used for NEX Order 25.4 did not match the physical inventory. The blister pack contained tablets and the declining inventory sheet indicated there should be tablets remaining. Resident #49's NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) capsule, did not match the physical inventory. The blister pack contained capsules and the declining inventory sheet indicated there should be capsules remaining. Resident #120's NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) tablet, a medication used for did not match the physical inventory. The blister pack contained tablets and the declining inventory sheet indicated there should be tablets remaining. Resident #128's NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) capsule, a medication used for NJ Ex Order 28.4(b)(1), did not match the physical inventory. The blister pack contained capsules and the declining inventory sheet indicated there should be capsules remaining. At that time, the surveyor interviewed LPN #1 who stated she had given the medications earlier and should have signed the declining inventory sheets when she removed the medications from their packaging. On 6/18/2024 at 1:56 PM, the surveyor interviewed the Unit Manager Licensed Practical Nurse #3 (UM/LPN #3) who stated the nurse should be signing the declining inventory sheets at the time they remove the medication from On 6/20/2024 at 11:09 AM, the survey team met

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING			3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315260	B. WING		0.6	C 5/20/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 600 PEMBERTON BROWN MILLS RD PEMBERTON, NJ 08068	, 00	1/20/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	with facility Administration was removed A review of the facility Dispensing; Controlle included Accountable substances When a Dangerous Substance administered the nudeclining inventory shadministration, the quamount of medication initials. A review of the facility Administration of Med Administration of Consubstances is also reinventory form. NJAC 8:39-29.2(d), 2 Food Procurement, Score (FR(s): 483.60(i)(1)(1)(1)(1)(2)(3)(3)(3)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)	ation. The should be signing the should be signing the neets as soon as the eved from the packaging. It's undated "Medication and Substances" policy shility of controlled dangerous a CDS (controlled de) medication is surse must document on the neet the date of stantity administered, the normal remaining and his/her It's undated "Medication and Guidelines for the dications" policy included trolled Dangerous corded on the declining 19.7(c) 19.7	F 75			7/26/24

C 06/20/2024
(X5) E COMPLETION TE DATE
red the
i i

PRINTED: 10/22/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315260	B. WING		C 06/20	0/2024	
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/20	JI 2024	
	10 715 21 1 01 1 001 1 212 1			600 PEMBERTON BROWN MILLS RD			
ASPEN HI	LLS HEALTHCARE CEN	TER		PEMBERTON, NJ 08068			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	surveyor went to the cosink in the kitchen. Up washing and drying the attempted to throw the trash. There was no wasted that the waste can that was observation of the waste vanilla shakes (that had a date of "6-6" stated, "They are pulled from the freezed discarding them." 6. In Walk-In refrigerationally opened rol in plastic wrap. The liver on 06/18/2024 at 9:1 the following observation designated resident pulled. Review of the [facili "DATES/TEMPERATION."	Starter Refrigerator, the designated hand washing on completion of hand heir hands the surveyor eir used hand towel into the waste can at the sink. The raste can was removed from ed and showed the surveyor is located near the tray line. Instead to contents did not towels in the contents. Contained two (2) I DENOTE: a nutritional supplement) B. When interviewed the edgood for 14 days once ear. They are old. I'm Itor #4 on a lower shelf a lof liverwurst was wrapped werwurst had no dates. The enwurst to the trash. B AM, the surveyors made tions in the Laurel Unit antry: ity name] JRE SHEET" with MONTH:	F 81	II. All residents in the facility have potential to be affected by the definition practice. III. All foodservice employees were re-educated on the facility policies Receiving, Equipment, and Food Dry Goods. All licensed nursing staff was re-eregarding the Food Safety Educat Policy and proper monitoring/recofreezer temperatures in resident proper storing/labeling/dating of potential hazardous food items. The Foodservice Director/Design conduct audits weekly x 4 weeks, monthly x 3 months to ensure all foodservice equipment is clean, so and in proper working order. The Unit Manager/Designee will conduct audits weekly x 4 weeks, then momonths to ensure proper labeling/food stored in resident pantries. The Unit Manager/Designee will conducts weekly x 4 weeks, then momonths to ensure proper labeling/food stored in resident pantries.	e s for Storage: ducated ion rding of antries. gnee eks, then per ly ee will then anitary, onduct nthly x 3 dating of		
	6/2024, revealed the Freezer Temps: 0 De	G		months to ensure proper monitoring documentation of freezer temperatesident pantries.			
	"ALL ITEMS MUST B	E DATED" freezer revealed that the		The Foodservice Director will repo findings quarterly to the QA Comn the next two meetings, which will o	nittee for		

Facility ID: NJ60302

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		ATE SURVEY DMPLETED	
		315260	B. WING			C 06/20/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 600 PEMBERTON BROWN MILLS RD PEMBERTON, NJ 08068	•	00/20/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	monitor the freezer te freezer temperatures temperature sheet. 3. The surveyor obse on the bottom shelf owas in a shelf of the refrigerate plastic portion control unidentified white saured/orange sauce that The portion control control interview Licensed Plagreed that all foods date. The surveyor mfreezer temperatures addition to refrigerate replied, "Ok." The surveyor reviewe [facility name] Policy Education, April 2018 under POLICY: Residents are permit food that is obtained a result, it is the police Provide storage space that are distinct from units. The policy also had a the following:	n an internal thermometer to emperature. In addition, no were recorded on the rved a single slice of pizza of the refrigerator. The pizza and had no dates. On the por door two (2) separate cups contained an acce and one contained a trappeared to be hot sauce. Appeared to be hot	F 8 ²	that the deficiency remains coin compliance with regulatory requirements.	prected and	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315260	B. WING			C 6/20/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 600 PEMBERTON BROWN MILLS RD PEMBERTON, NJ 08068	•	0/20/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	1. On the manufactu 2. 72 hours after the 3. Upon spoiling. In addition, the attact "Facility is responsible spoiled, or unlabeled "All food and bevera facility pantry or refriwith the resident's nadate brought in (unle original containers mexpiration date). The surveyor review Receiving, with Revisioning was reveal Statement: Safe food time and temperatur the transportation, distorage of all food items will dated either through staff notation. The surveyor review Equipment, Revised revealed under the hours after the following was revealed under the hours after the surveyor review Equipment, Revised revealed under the hours after the surveyor review Equipment, Revised revealed under the hours after the surveyor review Equipment, Revised revealed under the hours after the surveyor review Equipment, Revised revealed under the hours after the surveyor review Equipment, Revised revealed under the hours after the surveyor review Equipment, Revised revealed under the hours after the surveyor review Equipment, Revised revealed under the hours after the surveyor review Equipment the surveyor review	rer's expiration date. date it was brought in. hment also revealed that alle for discarding any expired, d food that is discovered" and ge items being stored in the gerator must be: Labeled ame and Labeled with the ass the items are in their harked with a manufacturer's ed a facility policy titled sed dated of 9/2017. The ed under the heading Policy d handling procedures for e control will be practiced in elivery, and subsequent ems. evealed under Procedures: be appropriately labeled and manufacturer packaging or ed the facility policy titled 9/2017. The following was heading Policy Statement: All ent will be clean, sanitary, and	F 81		O .		
	The following was re Procedures: 2. All staff members	evealed under the heading will be properly trained in the nance of all equipment.					

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315260	B. WING _				C 20/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER	•	STREET ADDRESS, CIT 600 PEMBERTON BRO PEMBERTON, NJ 0	OWN MILLS RD		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EACH CO	DER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION DRRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	free of debris. The surveyor reviewer Food Storage: Dry Go policy revealed the for Statement: All dry go stored in accordance The following was revered by Procedures: 6. Storage areas will	uipment will be clean and ed the facility policy titled bods, Revised 2/2023. The llowing under Policy bods will be appropriately with the FDA Food Code. wealed under the heading be neat, arranged for easy	F	112			
F 880 SS=D	NJAC 18:39-17.2 (g) Infection Prevention 8 CFR(s): 483.80(a)(1)(1)(1)(1)(2)(1)(1)(2)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)	ntrol blish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and ment and to help prevent the asmission of communicable ans. prevention and control blish an infection prevention (IPCP) that must include, at	F	80			7/26/24

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315260	B. WING		C 06/20/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 600 PEMBERTON BROWN MILLS RD PEMBERTON, NJ 08068	00/20/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 880	providing services unarrangement based used used according accepted national states \$483.80(a)(2) Written procedures for the probut are not limited to: (i) A system of surveil possible communicable infections before they persons in the facility; (ii) When and to whore communicable disease reported; (iii) Standard and trant to be followed to prevectiv) When and how is consident; including but (A) The type and durated pending upon the initial involved, and (B) A requirement that least restrictive possibility circumstances. (v) The circumstances must prohibit employed disease or infected skeep contact with residents contact will transmit the contact will transmit the contact will transmit the contact will residents contact will involved in directions.	der a contractual pon the facility assessment to §483.70(e) and following indards; standards, policies, and ogram, which must include, lance designed to identify le diseases or can spread to other in possible incidents of e or infections should be smission-based precautions ent spread of infections; lation should be used for a t not limited to: tition of the isolation, infectious agent or organism t the isolation should be the ole for the resident under the sunder which the facility the with a communicable tin lesions from direct or their food, if direct or their food, if direct in e disease; and procedures to be followed ect resident contact. In for recording incidents cility's IPCP and the	F 88		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILDI			، ا	
		315260	B. WING				20/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		-
V CDEN TI	ILLS HEALTHCARE CEN	ITED		60	00 PEMBERTON BROWN MILLS RD		
ASPEN III	ILLO HEALTHCARE CEN	HER		Р	EMBERTON, NJ 08068		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From page Personnel must hand transport linens so as infection. §483.80(f) Annual reaction facility will condule the This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation medical records and it was determined the appropriate infection during the provision of during medication ad practice was identified Registered Nurse (RINJEX Order 26.4b1 to 1 #177) reviewed for nurses Licensed Practice to the provision. This deficient practice following: 1. On 06/18/2024 at observed a stop sign #177's room which in NJEX Order 26.4 required use of both served use of both	le 24 Ille, store, process, and sto prevent the spread of view. Ict an annual review of its ir program, as necessary. T is not met as evidenced ons, interviews, review of other facility documentation, at the facility failed to follow control procedures: 1) of a reatment and 2) ministration. This deficient d for 1 of 1 nurses N #1) who administered a of 2 residents (Resident EX Order 26.4(b)(1) and for 1 of 3 octical Nurse (LPN #2) medication administration e was evidenced by the		880		ed les s. d les	
	opportunities for trans organisms (MDRO), three or more classes staff hands and cloth everyone must: Clea before entering and v	sfer of multi-drug resistant bacteria that are resistant to s of antimicrobial drugs, to ing. The sign cautioned that n their hands, including when leaving the room, and ust also wear gloves and			practice. III. All licensed nursing staff will be re-educated by 7/26/24 regarding the Policy and Procedure for Enhanced Barrier Precautions, Wound Treatment Procedure, and Proper Handwashing Procedure.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1)) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315260	B. WING		C 06/20/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0200		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	06/20/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER					
ASPEN HILLS HEALTHCARE CENTER	₹		600 PEMBERTON BROWN MILLS RD		
			PEMBERTON, NJ 08068		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MU	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES JST BE PRECEDED BY FULL IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		
activities: Learners care: a requiring a was a cart that contained Equipment (PPE), (equip body from infection). The room and observed the rewheelchair at the bedside that he/she had a was agreeable to permit the reatment. On 06/18/2024 at 10:58 A observed RN #1 wash he before she donned (put odonn a gown as indicated of Resident #177's room, to remove the resident's At 10:59 AM, RN #1 performed alcohol based hand rub (donned gloves and procedures ident's New York and Procedures identification in the Id	any Secondary Content of Personal Protective	F	IV. A random sample of 5 employees of the monitored for proper hand hygiene weekly x 4 weeks, then monthly x 3 months by the Infection Preventionist of designee. Deficient practice found during audits shall be reviewed immediately a reported to the DON for rectification. A random sample of 5 employees will monitored for proper PPE while caring residents on Enhanced Barrier Precautions weekly x 4 weeks, then monthly x 3 months by the Infection Preventionist or designee. Deficient practice found during audits shall be reviewed immediately and reported to DON for rectification. A random sample of 5 wound treatmer will be monitored weekly x 4 weeks, the monthly x 3 months for proper Infection Prevention techniques by the Infection Preventionist or designee. Deficient practice found during audits shall be reviewed immediately and reported to DON for rectification. The DON will report the findings quarted to the QA Committee for the next two meetings, which will evaluate that the deficiency remains corrected and in compliance with regulatory requirements.	or ring and be for the ats en a	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	COMPLETED	
		315260	B. WING		C 06/20/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ASPEN HILLS HEALTHCARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 600 PEMBERTON BROWN MILLS RD PEMBERTON, NJ 08068		06/20/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE)	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODE DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETION	
F 880	gloves without first placed the scissors her pocket with her the keys to the treat treatment cart, and on top of the treatment cart, and on top of the treatment cart, and on top of the treatment computer. At 11:05 AM, RN # washed her hands signed the treatment computer. At 11:07 AM, RN # from Resident #177 NJ Ex Order 26.4b1 state of the sciled utility room a resident on NJ Ex she washed her hand at 11:10 AM, when needed to be worn a resident on NJ Ex and gloves to prote stated, "I did not put interviewed about her treatment in the same seconds. RN #1 stated she sang "He that she had washes seconds. RN #1 stated if they were seconds. RN #1 fur chance of contamint hands after she dot	nt to size. RN #1 then donned performing hand hygiene, in a plastic bag, reached into gloved hands and obtained tment cart and accessed the the computer that was located tent cart. I doffed her gloves and for ten seconds before she in as administered in the I obtained the garbage bag in im. I obtained her hands in im. I obtained the garbage bag in im. I obtained her sale in im. I obtained her	F 8	30		

PRINTED: 10/22/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315260 R WING 06/20/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 600 PEMBERTON BROWN MILLS RD ASPEN HILLS HEALTHCARE CENTER PEMBERTON, NJ 08068 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 880 Continued From page 27 F 880 obtained the keys to the treatment cart, cleaned her scissors, marker and then accessed the treatment cart and computer. On 06/18/2024 at 11:26 AM, Surveyor #1 interviewed Licensed Practical Nurse/Unit Manager (LPN/UM) #2 who stated both a gown and gloves were needed for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) to prevent infection. LPN/UM #2 stated with direct care and touch, a gown should be worn as it could put the resident at risk for infection when care was rendered, LPN/UM #2 stated that hands were required to be washed for 30 seconds. LPN/UM #2 stated staff were required to wash their hands when gloves were doffed to ensure nothing got under the gloves. LPN/UM #2 further stated the main goal was infection prevention. On 06/18/2024 at 3:35 PM, Surveyor #1 interviewed the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) stated for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) staff should minimally wear a gown and gloves when UEX Order 28.4b1 was rendered for a NJ EX Order 28.4(b)(1) The stated if a gown were not worn there was a concern the nurse could give the resident an infection of some sort. The stated that if a resident were colonized (germs are on the body but do not make you sick) with an infection than the nurse risked infection as well. The stated the main concern was the patient. At that time, Surveyor #1 interviewed the regarding handwashing. The stated that staff were required to wash their hands for a minimum of 20 seconds and sing "Happy Birthday" twice. The stated if hands were washed for less than 20 seconds, then your hands were obviously not cleaned and you did not kill or get off the germs

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315260	B. WING			C 06/20/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ASPEN HILLS HEALTHCARE CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 600 PEMBERTON BROWN MILLS RD PEMBERTON, NJ 08068	· · ·	30/20/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	that were possibly sti stated you could possyou touched if your hyou doffed your glove because there was a could be spread to the cleaned and spread to stated the keys to the touched multiple time passed off with the pospread down the line. On 06/19/2024 at 12: interviewed the U.S. presence of the surve NJ Ex Order 26.4 gloves and gown for and staff during a stated hand hyofor 20 seconds or more for contamination if h than 20 seconds. The chance of cross contawashed after gloves treatment. On 06/19/2024 at 11: Surveyor #1 with RN Competency Validation Observation Competed dated A review of a "Wound tool the facility uses (the following:Perform hand hygies	Il on your hands. The sibly contaminate everything ands were not washed after es post possibility that an organism e scissors or items that were to the next person. The streatment cart were as a day and were then possibility for infection to the possibility for in	F 88				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3)	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315260	B. WING _			C 06/20/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ASPEN HILLS HEALTHCARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 600 PEMBERTON BROWN MILLS RD PEMBERTON, NJ 08068		•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	dressing, place in g Wash hands and do soap for 20 seconds Pour cleaning soluti Cleanse wound and Wash hands and do soap for 20 seconds ordered. Cover wound with o dressing or tape). Remove gloves and hand [sic.] with soal [sic] pen Reposition resident light within easy real Perform hand hygie for 20 seconds) Sanatize [sic.] over Perform Hand Hygie for 20 seconds) Discard garbage in	en tape and remove soiled arbage. on gloves. (Rub hands with ss). ions on gauze sponges. I pat dry. on gloves (rub hands with ss). Apply treatment as clean dressing (add the labeled I Perform Hand hygiene. (rub p for 20 seconds) *Sanatize if necessary and place call inch. ene (rub hand [sic.] with soap	F 8	80			
	Surveyor #2, during	m 8:05 AM through 8:31 AM, the Medication Pass #2, made the following					
	Surveyor #2 approa	sident #135, set them aside_					

PRINTED: 10/22/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315260 R WING 06/20/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 600 PEMBERTON BROWN MILLS RD ASPEN HILLS HEALTHCARE CENTER PEMBERTON, NJ 08068 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 880 Continued From page 30 F 880 . LPN #2 donned (put on) disposable gloves and administered the to Resident #135. Once administered, LPN #2 doffed (removed) her gloves and without performing hand hygiene, proceeded to hand Resident #135 the prepared cup of oral medications as well as a cup of water. After completing medication pass for Resident #135, LPN #2 documented the medication administration in the computer and touched both the keyboard and the mouse, again without performing hand hygiene. LPN #2 then grasped the medication cart with both hands and wheeled the cart to the room of Resident #81. LPN #2 then proceeded to prepare Resident # 81's oral medication, without performing hand hygiene. LPN #2 then proceeded into Resident #81's room, administered their oral medications and after she exited Resident #81's room she performed hand hygiene using alcohol based hand rub (ABHR) at the medication cart. On 6/17/2024 at 8:31 AM, Surveyor #2 interviewed LPN #2 who acknowledged she should have performed hand hygiene before donning gloves and after doffing her gloves and between caring for Resident #135 and Resident #81, and confirmed not doing so was an infection control issue. On 6/20/2024 at 9:45 AM, Surveyor #2 interviewed the facility's U.S. FOIA (b) (6) who stated LPN #2 should have performed hand hygiene before preparing the The stated the nurse should have done hand hygiene first, then she should have gotten the primed and ready, then used hand hygiene again and donn gloves, administered the mediation, removed her gloves and again performed hand hygiene, either

PRINTED: 10/22/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING 315260 R WING 06/20/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 600 PEMBERTON BROWN MILLS RD ASPEN HILLS HEALTHCARE CENTER PEMBERTON, NJ 08068 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 880 Continued From page 31 F 880 washing with soap and water or using ABHR. stated nurses should always use hand hygiene between residents. On 6/20/2024 at 11:09 AM, the survey team met with the facility Administration which included the who confirmed that staff should perform hand hygiene before and after wearing gloves and it must be performed between caring for each resident to prevent infection. A review of the facility provided "Medication Administration General Guidelines for the Administration of Medications" policy undated, included ... The nurse washes his/her hands appropriately before and after medication administration... A review of the facility provided "Medication Pass Observation" form revised 6/17, included... Hand washing (alcohol based hand rub or soap and water... between every resident even if patient contact is not made... immediately before and after use of gloves... A review of the facility provided untitled Hand Hygiene policy last reviewed 1/24, revealed the following: This facility considers hand hygiene the primary means to prevent the spread of infections. ... all personnel shall follow the handwashing/hand hygiene procedures to help prevent the spread of infections to other personnel, residents, and visitors. ... the preferred method of hand hygiene is with alcohol-based hand rub... ...Employees must wash their hands for at least twenty (20) seconds using antimicrobial or non-antimicrobial soap and water under the

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315260	B. WING			C 06/20/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ASPEN HILLS HEALTHCARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 600 PEMBERTON BROWN MILLS RD PEMBERTON, NJ 08068		l	06/20/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	following conditions: It contact with residents gloves before prepared presents gloves before prepared for single gloves Before dressings, gauze pad gloves After contact equipment) in the immeresident; and after reresident; and after reresident; and after reresident; and after reresident; and after reresident. The use of gloves do handwashing/hand hyperesidents of the facility Precautions" (Created 06/19/24) revealed the Enhanced Barrier Presinfection control interversamission of multicath that employ targeted high-contact resident opportunities for transhands and clothing. It transferred from resident gloves of high-contact activities Examples of high-cactivities requiring a general gloves Examples of high-cactivities requiring a general gloves.	pefore and after direct sbefore donning sterile aring or handling handling clean or soiled s, etc.; after removing with objects (e.g., medical nediate vicinity of the moving gloves. ys the final step after ng of personal protective es not replace // giene. // policy, "Enhanced Barrier d 03/25/24/Revised e following: ecautions (EBP)-refers to an // ention designed to reduce drug-resistant organisms gown and glove use during care activities that provide efer of MDROs to staff // MDROs may be indirectly lent-to-resident during these s. contact resident care	F 88				

PRINTED: 10/22/2024 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		B. WING		С		
		060302	B. WING		06/2	0/2024
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, STA			
ASPEN HI	LLS HEALTHCARE CEN	TER	ON, NJ 08068			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000			
0.500	8:39, standards for lice Facilities. The facility Correction, including a deficieny and ensure implemented. Failure result in enforcement the provisions of the N Code, Title 8, chapter licensure regulations.	Jersey Administrative code, ensure of Long Term Care must submit a Plan of a completion date for each that the plan is to correct deficiencies may action in accordance with New Jersey Administrative 43E, enforcement of	0.500			7/00/04
S 560	8:39-5.1(a) Mandator (a) The facility shall corederal, State, and loregulations.	omply with applicable	S 560			7/26/24
	by: Complaint #'s NJ1692 Based on interview andocuments, it was defailed to maintain the care staff-to-resident mandated by the Statevidenced by the following Reference: New Jerse (NJDOH) memo, date with N.J.S.A. (New Jerse) 30:13-18, new minimal state of the complex of the	and review of other facility termined that the facility required minimum direct ratios for the dates below as e of New Jersey and was awing: ey Department of Health and 01/28/2021, "Compliance ersey Statutes Annotated) um staffing requirements for		On 6/19/24, facility staff met with resident #145 related to her indication he/sher wait a long time for assistance. Resident #145 was offered and agreed to a room change closer to the nurses station. Additionally, a call bell audit log was initiated on 6/19/24 to monitor staff response time to call bell. Resident # did not ring call bell for the 24-hour period of monitoring. Director of Nursing meets daily and be weekends with staffing coordinator to review staff sufficiency. Staffing	must ent m 145 r	
		•		coordinator sends daily emails with the staffing numbers to the Administrator a Director of Nursing. II. All residents in the facility have the		

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

07/02/24

PRINTED: 10/22/2024 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		A. BUILDING:		OOMI LETEB		
		060302 B. WING			C 06/20/2024	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE		
V SDEN HI	LLS HEALTHCARE CEN	TEP 600 PEMBE	ERTON BROW	/N MILLS RD		
ASPEN III	LL3 HEALTHOARE CEN	PEMBERTO	ON, NJ 08068			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
S 560	Continued From page	÷ 1	S 560			
	one (1) Certified Nurse (8) residents for the decomposition of the decom	se Aide (CNA) to every eight ay shift. aff member to every 10 hing shift, provided that no staff members shall be at staff member shall be at CNA and shall perform definement to every 14 the shift, provided that each ber shall sign in to work as a		potential to be affected by this deficier practice. A random sample of 20 alert and orier residents were interviewed regarding response times to requests for assista with concerns reported to the Director Nursing for rectification. III. The facility currently has contracts 6 Nursing Agencies. Daily bonuses are offered for double shifts, extra shifts, weekend shifts, and staff recognition. The daily bonus rang was reviewed and increased. Referral and sign-on bonuses are offer the call out Policy has been reviewed the staff has been re-educated.	nted staff nce, of with d	
	1. For the week of Co 03/05/2024 to 03/11/2 deficient in CNA staffi day shifts as follows: -03/05/23 had 11 CN/day shift, required at -03/06/23 had 14 CN/day shift, required at 1-03/08/23 had 17 CN/day shift, required at 1-03/08/23 had 20 CN/day shift, required at 1-03/09/23 had 20 CN/day shift, required at 1-03/10/23 had 19 CN/day shift	omplaint staffing from 2024, the facility was ng for residents on 7 of 7 As for 170 residents on the least 21 CNAs. As for 168 residents on the least 21 CNAs. As for 166 residents on the least 21 CNAs. As for 166 residents on the least 21 CNAs. As for 165 residents on the least 21 CNAs. As for 165 residents on the least 21 CNAs. As for 165 residents on the least 21 CNAs. As for 165 residents on the least 21 CNAs. As for 165 residents on the least 21 CNAs. As for 165 residents on the least 21 CNAs.		Advertisements signs are placed by b stops in front of the building indicating facility is actively hiring. The facility is recruiting on multiple employment search engines and mult social media platforms. We also have recruiter for the facility. Depending on the needs of the day Nursing management to include Unit Mangers, Supervisors and ADON will evaluated to assist with resident care. Rates have been increased for CNAs. The facility has partnered with a CNA school to hire new graduates to increastaff. Alert and oriented residents will be interviewed regarding timeliness of sta	the sple a be	
For the week of Complaint staffing from			interviewed regarding timeliness of starter response when requesting help as particular to the control of the c			

PRINTED: 10/22/2024 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLI A. BUILDING:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			A. BOILDING.		
		060302	B. WING		C 06/20/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AF	DRESS, CITY, ST	ATE ZIP CODE	
TVAINE OF T	NOVIDER OR GOLT EIER		BERTON BROV	,	
ASPEN H	ILLS HEALTHCARE CEN	TER	TON, NJ 08068		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	N (X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
S 560	Continued From page	2	S 560		
S 560	04/02/2023 to 04/08/2 deficient in CNA staffi day shifts as follows: -04/02/23 had 14 CN/day shift, required at I -04/03/23 had 15 CN/day shift, required at I -04/04/23 had 16 CN/day shift, required at I -04/05/23 had 14 CN/day shift, required at I -04/06/23 had 19 CN/day shift, required at I -04/07/23 had 20 CN/day shift, required at I -04/08/23 had 15 CN/day shift, required at I -04/08/23 to 09/02/2 deficient in CNA staffi 7-day shifts, deficient	As for 173 residents on the least 22 CNAs. As for 173 residents on the least 22 CNAs. As for 173 residents on the least 22 CNAs. As for 173 residents on the least 22 CNAs. As for 172 residents on the least 21 CNAs. As for 172 residents on the least 21 CNAs. As for 172 residents on the least 21 CNAs. As for 172 residents on the least 21 CNAs. As for 172 residents on the least 21 CNAs. As for 172 residents on the least 21 CNAs.	S 560	their quarterly care conference meetir This data will be reported by Social Services quarterly to the QA Committe for the next two meetings, which will evaluate that the deficiency remains corrected and in compliance with regulatory requirements.	
		ening shifts as follows: s for 180 residents on the			
	day shift, required at I -08/27/23 had 12 total the evening shift, required -08/27/23 had 4 CNA: evening shift, required -08/28/23 had 15 CNA: day shift, required at I -08/29/23 had 17 CNA: day shift, required at I -08/31/23 had 16 CNA: day shift, required at I -08/31/23 had 16 CNA: day shift, required at I -08/31/23 had 16 CNA: day shift, required at I	least 22 CNAs. I staff for 180 residents on uired at least 18 total staff. Is to 12 total staff on the dat least 6 CNAs. As for 180 residents on the least 22 CNAs. As for 180 residents on the least 22 CNAs. As for 186 residents on the least 23 CNAs. As for 185 residents on the least 23 CNAs. As for 185 residents on the			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1 AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
			_			С
		060302	B. WING		06	6/20/2024
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
A CDENI LII	LLS HEALTHCARE CEN	TER 600 PEMB	ERTON BROW	N MILLS RD		
ASPEN III	LL3 HEALTHCARE CEN	PEMBERT	ON, NJ 08068			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCED	ΓΙΟΝ SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From page	÷ 3	S 560			
	-09/02/23 had 14 CN/day shift, required at I	As for 185 residents on the least 23 CNAs.				
	4. For the week of Co 09/10/2023 to 09/16/2 deficient in CNA staffi day shifts as follows:					
	day shift, required at I -09/11/23 had 16 CN/day shift, required at I -09/12/23 had 17 CN/day shift, required at I -09/13/23 had 15 CN/day shift, required at I -09/14/23 had 15 CN/day shift, required at I -09/15/23 had 15 CN/day shift, required at I -09/15/23 had 15 CN/day shift, required at I	As for 194 residents on the least 24 CNAs. As for 193 residents on the least 24 CNAs. As for 192 residents on the least 24 CNAs. As for 192 residents on the least 24 CNAs. As for 192 residents on the least 24 CNAs. As for 192 residents on the least 24 CNAs. As for 192 residents on the least 24 CNAs.				
	7-day shifts, deficient 1 of 7 evening shifts, residents on 1 of 7 ov -11/19/23 had 9 CNAs day shift, required at I -11/20/23 had 13 CNA	2023, the facility was ng for residents on 7 of in total staff for residents on and deficient in total staff for rernight shifts as follows: as for 186 residents on the least 23 CNAs. As for 185 residents on the				
	day shift, required at I -11/22/23 had 14 CNA day shift, required at I	As for 185 residents on the least 23 CNAs. As for 185 residents on the least 23 CNAs. As for 183 residents on the				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE ((X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			A. BUILDING:		
		060302	B. WING		C 06/20/2024
NAME OF B	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	QTDEET A	DDRESS, CITY, STAT	E ZIR CODE	
NAME OF F	NOVIDER OR SUFFLIER		BERTON BROWN	•	
ASPEN H	ILLS HEALTHCARE CEN	TER	TON, NJ 08068	WILLS KD	
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC	TION (X5)
PREFIX TAG	,	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETE
S 560	Continued From page	e 4	S 560		
S 560	-11/23/23 had 16.5 to the evening shift, req -11/23/23 had 10 total the overnight shift, req -11/24/23 had 11 CN/day shift, required at -11/25/23 had 12 CN/day shift, required at 6. For the week of Co 01/07/2024 to 01/13/2 deficient in CNA staff day shifts as follows: -01/07/24 had 12 CN/day shift, required at -01/08/24 had 13 CN/day shift, required at -01/10/24 had 17 CN/day shift, required at -01/10/24 had 17 CN/day shift, required at -01/11/24 had 20 CN/day shift, required at -01/12/24 had 22 CN/day shift, required at -01/13/24 had 14 CN/day shift	otal staff for 183 residents on uired at least 18 total staff. It staff for 183 residents on quired at least 13 total staff. As for 183 residents on the least 23 CNAs. As for 183 residents on the least 23 CNAs. Omplaint staffing from 2024, the facility was ing for residents on 7 of 7 As for 185 residents on the least 23 CNAs. As for 184 residents on the least 23 CNAs. As for 184 residents on the least 23 CNAs. As for 184 residents on the least 23 CNAs. As for 184 residents on the least 23 CNAs. As for 184 residents on the least 23 CNAs. As for 184 residents on the least 23 CNAs. As for 184 residents on the least 23 CNAs. As for 184 residents on the least 23 CNAs. As for 184 residents on the least 23 CNAs. As for 184 residents on the least 23 CNAs.	S 560		
	7. For the week of Co 02/18/2024 to 02/24/2 deficient in CNA staff day shifts as follows:				
	day shift, required at -02/19/24 had 10 CN. day shift, required at	As for 183 residents on the least 23 CNAs. As for 183 residents on the			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		060302	B. WING		C 06/20/2024	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STATE	E. ZIP CODE	, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
		600 PEME	BERTON BROWN			
ASPEN H	LLS HEALTHCARE CEN	TER PEMBER	TON, NJ 08068			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE COMPLETE THE APPROPRIATE DATE	
S 560	Continued From page -02/21/24 had 14 CN/day shift, required at 1-02/22/24 had 15 CN/day shift, required at 1-02/23/24 had 16 CN/day shift, required at 1-02/24/24 had 13 CN/day shift, required at 1-02/24/24 had 13 CN/day shift, required at 1-03/17/2024 to 03/23/2 deficient in CNA staffi day shifts as follows: -03/17/24 had 13 CN/day shift, required at 1-03/18/24 had 12 CN/day shift, required at 1-03/19/24 had 12 CN/day shift, required at 1-03/20/24 had 15 CN/day shift, required at 1-03/21/24 had 17 CN/day shift, required at 1-03/22/24 had 16 CN/day shift, required at 1-03/23/24 had 12 CN/day shift, required at 1-03/23/24 had 13 CN/day shift, required at 1-03/23/24 had 15 CN	As for 183 residents on the least 23 CNAs. As for 183 residents on the least 23 CNAs. As for 183 residents on the least 23 CNAs. As for 182 residents on the least 23 CNAs. As for 182 residents on the least 23 CNAs. As for 182 residents on the least 23 CNAs. As for 177 residents on the least 22 CNAs. As for 177 residents on the least 22 CNAs. As for 177 residents on the least 22 CNAs. As for 177 residents on the least 22 CNAs. As for 177 residents on the least 22 CNAs. As for 174 residents on the least 22 CNAs. As for 174 residents on the least 22 CNAs. As for 174 residents on the least 22 CNAs. As for 174 residents on the least 22 CNAs. As for 174 residents on the least 22 CNAs. As for 174 residents on the least 22 CNAs. As for 174 residents on the least 22 CNAs. As for 174 residents on the least 22 CNAs. As for 176 residents on the least 22 CNAs. As for 177 residents on the least 22 CNAs. As for 178 residents on the least 22 CNAs. As for 179 residents on the least 22 CNAs. As for 179 residents on the least 22 CNAs. As for 179 residents on the least 22 CNAs. As for 179 residents on the least 22 CNAs. As for 179 residents on the least 22 CNAs. As for 179 residents on the least 22 CNAs. As for 179 residents on the least 22 CNAs. As for 171 residents on the least 22 CNAs. As for 171 residents on the least 22 CNAs. As for 171 residents on the least 22 CNAs.	S 560	DEFICIEN		
	day shift, required at I	NAs for 181 residents on the				

. ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
						0	
		060302	B. WING			20/2024	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AI	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE			
ACDENIII	U I O LIEALTHOADE CEN	600 PEM	BERTON BROWN	MILLS RD			
ASPEN H	ILLS HEALTHCARE CEN	PEMBER	TON, NJ 08068				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)				(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S 560	Continued From page	6	S 560				
	day shift, required at I -05/02/24 had 16 CN/day shift, required at I -05/03/24 had 14.5 C day shift, required at I -05/04/24 had 16 CN/day shift, required at I 10. For the 2 weeks of from 05/26/2024 to 06 deficient in CNA staffi	As for 180 residents on the east 22 CNAs. NAs for 180 residents on the east 22 CNAs. As for 179 residents on the					
	day shift, required at I -05/27/24 had 13 CN/day shift, required at I -05/28/24 had 11 CN/day shift, required at I -05/29/24 had 16 CN/day shift, required at I -05/30/24 had 15 CN/day shift, required at I -05/31/24 had 18 CN/day shift, required at I -05/31/24 had 18 CN/day shift, required at I	As for 183 residents on the east 23 CNAs. As for 183 residents on the east 23 CNAs. As for 182 residents on the east 23 CNAs. As for 182 residents on the east 23 CNAs. As for 182 residents on the east 23 CNAs. As for 182 residents on the east 23 CNAs. As for 182 residents on the					
	day shift, required at I -06/03/24 had 15 CN/ day shift, required at I -06/04/24 had 14 CN/ day shift, required at I -06/05/24 had 16 CN/ day shift, required at I -06/06/24 had 9 CNA day shift, required at I	As for 187 residents on the east 23 CNAs. As for 187 residents on the east 23 CNAs. As for 187 residents on the east 23 CNAs. s for 187 residents on the					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
7.1.2 . 2.1.		.52	A. BUILDING: _			
		060302	B. WING		06/20/20	024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
ASPEN HI	LLS HEALTHCARE CEN	TER	ERTON BROW ON, NJ 08068			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE CO	(X5) OMPLETE DATE
S 560	On 06/13/2024 at 10: with the surveyor, the Nurse/Unit Manager (how staffing has been better some days." At provided the Dogwoo for the 7-3 shift that residents with four CNCNA to 15 residents. During an interview w 06/18/2024 at 10:24 / he/she had 14 reside When asked, can you your 8 hours shift, CN enough, we only have On 06/13/2024 at 11: with the surveyor, Rehe/she must wait a lo During an interview w 06/18/2024 at 11:03 / indicated that it is diff requirements. The St she was aware of the requirements for CNA for 7-3 shift, 1 to 10 re and 1 to 14 for the 11 staffing that is unrelia to meet staffing requirements.	least 23 CNAs. As for 189 residents on the least 24 CNAs. 28 AM, during an interview Licensed Practical (LPN/UM #4) when asked now, replied, "So-so, it could be at that time the LPN/UM #4 do Court Assignment Sheet evealed a census of 58 NA's indicating a ratio of 1 with the surveyor on AM, CNA #3 stated that the nown in the language of the langua	S 560			
		stated, "I typically have ents on day shift. Weekends				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		060302	B. WING			C 20/2024	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE			
ASPEN H	ILLS HEALTHCARE CEN	TER	BERTON BROW TON, NJ 08068				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S 560	are the same. Today, requires 2 CNA's to s get assistance when asked, if he/she was assignments during h "no." On 06/19/24 at 12:33 survey team, the Dire stated the facility staf NJDOH requirements 1:10 for 3-11 shift and DON acknowledged t meeting those require A review of a policy p "Nursing Policy and F date of June 2020 an 2024 revealed; "It is t determine the approp	I have 3 Hoyer lifts which afely transfer; it is difficult to staffing is limited. When able to complete all is/her shift, he/she replied, PM in the presence of the actor of Nursing (DON) fing is determined by the swhich are, 1:8 for 7-3 shift, if 1:14 for 11-7 shift. The ahat the facility was not ements. Provided by the facility titled, Procedure," with a revision d a review date of January he policy of this facility to wriate staffing on a unit based, shift and needs of the	S 560				

	POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT											
	R / SUPPLIER / CLIA / CATION NUMBER	MULTIPLE CONS A. Building B. Wing	TRUCTION				Y2	DATE OF REVISIT 8/1/2024	Y3			
	FACILITY HILLS HEALTHCARE CE	NTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 600 PEMBERTON BROWN MILLS RD PEMBERTON, NJ 08068							
program, corrected provision	This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).											
ITE Y4		DATE Y5	ITEM Y4		DATE Y5	ITEM Y4		DATE Y5				
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0658 483.21(b)(3)(i)	Correction Completed 07/26/2024	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0725 483.35(a)(1)(2)	Correctio Complete 07/26/2024	d Reg.#	F0755 483.45(a)(b)(1)-(3)	Correctior Complete 07/26/2024	ed			
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0812 483.60(i)(1)(2)	Correction Completed 07/26/2024	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0880 483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)(e	Correctio (c)(f) Complete 07/26/2024	d Reg.#		Correction				
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correctio			Correction				

LSC LSC LSC **REVIEWED BY** SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR **REVIEWED BY** DATE DATE STATE AGENCY (INITIALS) TITLE DATE REVIEWED BY DATE **REVIEWED BY** CMS RO (INITIALS) CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

ID Prefix

Reg. #

ID Prefix

Reg.#

LSC

Correction

Completed

Correction

Completed

ID Prefix

Reg.#

ID Prefix

Reg.#

6/20/2024

LSC

ID Prefix

Reg.#

ID Prefix

Reg. #

LSC

Correction

Completed

Correction

Completed

YES NO

Correction

Completed

Correction

Completed

				STATE	FORM: RE	VISIT REPORT			
	R / SUPPLIER / CI CATION NUMBER	_IA /	MULTIPLE CONS A. Building B. Wing	STRUCTION					DATE OF REVISIT 8/1/2024 _{Y3}
	FACILITY HILLS HEALTHC	ARE CEN	NTER			STREET ADDRESS, CIT 600 PEMBERTON BROV PEMBERTON, NJ 08068	WN MILLS RD		
corrective	e action was acc tion prefix code p	omplished	d. Each deficien	cy should be fully	y identified usi	r reported that have beeing either the regulation es shown to the left of e	or LSC provision nu	mber and th	ne
ITE	М		DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM		DATE
Y4			Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5
ID Prefix	S0560		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg.#	8:39-5.1(a)		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			07/26/2024 	LSC			LSC		·
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			_	LSC			LSC		
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			-	LSC			LSC		
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			- `	LSC			LSC		· · · ·
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			_	LSC			LSC		
REVIEWE STATE AG		REVIEW (INITIAL		DATE	SIGNATUI	RE OF SURVEYOR	E OF SURVEYOR		
REVIEWE CMS RO	D BY	REVIEW (INITIAL		DATE	TITLE			1	DATE
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 6/20/2024					RRECTED DEFICIENCIES ENCIES (CMS-2567) SEN		_	YES NO	

Page 1 of 1 EVENT ID: H5V212

PRINTED: 10/22/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1 AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315260	B. WING		06/20/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 600 PEMBERTON BROWN MILLS RD PEMBERTON, NJ 08068		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		
K 000	INITIAL COMMENTS	3	K 000			
K 311 SS=F	New Jersey Departm Survey and Field Op 06/18/2024 and Asponsas found to be in not requirements for par Medicare/Medicaid at Safety from Fire, and National Fire Protect Life Safety Code (LS Health Care Occupant Aspen Hills Healthca Type II Protected but 1985. The facility is Vertical Openings - E CFR(s): NFPA 101 Vertical Openings - E 2012 EXISTING Stairways, elevator as shafts, chutes, and of between floors are en having a fire resistant An atrium may be us 19.3.1.1 through 19. If all vertical opening construction providing resistance rating, also box. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation	at 42 CFR 483.90(a), Life of the 2012 Edition of the ion Association (NFPA) 101, ic), Chapter 19 EXISTING notices. The Center is a three story, Iding that was built in June divided into 19 smoke zones. Enclosure Enclosure Shafts, light and ventilation of the vertical openings noticed with construction are rating of at least 1 hour. The in accordance with 8.6. 3.1.6 is are properly enclosed with g at least a 2-hour fire or check this This not met as evidenced ons and review of facility	K 311	I. All 8 (Birch Unit Stairway #5, #4,	7/17/24	
	documentation on 05 the presence of facil determined that the	bis and review of facility 5/15/2024 and 05/16/2024, in ty Management, it was facility failed to ensure that 8 ading into stairwells) stairwell		#3/Dogwood Unit Stairway #5, #4, #3/Unit Stairway #5, #4) corridor exit accedors will have positive latch into their frames as required to maintain the exit	ess	
AROBATORY	,	/SLIPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	<u> </u>	TITLE	(X6) DATE	

Electronically Signed 07/02/2024

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Facility ID: NJ60302

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315260	B. WING _			06/	20/2024	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
ASPEN HI	LLS HEALTHCARE CEN	TER			00 PEMBERTON BROWN MILLS RD			
				Р	EMBERTON, NJ 08068			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 311 Continued From page 1		e 1	K 3	311				
	1-1/2 hour fire rated of This deficient practice following,	e was evidenced by the			stairwells 1 ¿ hour fire rated construct and to prevent fire, smoke, and poison gases to enter the exit stairwells in the event of a fire. No residents had negative outcomes			
	On 06/17/2024 (day of approximately 8:44 A entrance, a request w U.S. FOIA (b) (6) and U., provide a copy of the identifies the various compartments.	M, during the survey yas made to the S. FOIA (b) (6) facility lay-out which			related to the findings. II. All residents in the facility have the potential to be affected by this deficien practice. III. The Maintenance Department was re-educated about maintaining the 1 ¿	t		
	the facility is a three (sleeping rooms and o 2nd. and 3rd. floors.	y provided lay-out identified 3) story with Resident common areas of the 1st., exit stairwells in the facility			hour fire rated construction on stairway corridor exit access doors. IV. The Maintenance Director/Designe will monitor the stairway corridor exit			
	that Residents, Visito event of an emergend Starting at approxima				access doors monthly x 4 to ensure positive latch into their frames as requi to maintain the 1 ¿ hour fire rated construction.	red		
	06/17/2024 and continuous presence of the facility was conducted. Along the two (2) day and conducted closure.	a tour the surveyor inspected te test of sixteen (16) exit into exit stairway with the			The Maintenance Director will report the findings quarterly x2 to the QA Committee, which will evaluate that the deficiency remains corrected and in compliance with regulatory requirements.)		
	On 06/17/2024:							
	test of the third (3rd.) #5 corridor exit acces room # when the key pad, the surveyor door and the door ope	:21 AM, during a closure floor "Birch Unit" stairway is door next to Resident entered the code to the was able to push on the ened. When the fire alarm ad disengages the door						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULT IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDIN		E CONSTRUCTION 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315260	B. WING		0	6/20/2024		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 500 PEMBERTON BROWN MILLS RD PEMBERTON, NJ 08068				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
K 311	hour fire rated door in frame as required to fire rated construction. 2. At approximately stest of the third (3rd. #4 corridor exit acceroom # when the key pad, the surveyed door and the door opis activated the key in frame's keeper latch hour fire rated door in frame as required to fire rated construction. 3. At approximately stest of the third (3rd. #3 corridor exit accerbands #3-E, when the pad, the surveyor was and the door opened activated the key pad frame's keeper latch hour fire rated door in frame as required to fire rated construction. 4. At approximately stest of the second (2 stairway #5 corridor Resident room # steeper 1-1/2 hour fire rated door in frame as required to fire alarm is activated door frame's keeper 1-1/2 hour fire rated	ing mechanism. The 1-1/2 needs to positive latch into its maintain the exit stairwells in. 9:27 AM, during a closure) floor "Birch Unit" stairway ss door next to Resident entered the code to the property of the property	K 311					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315260	B. WING			06/	20/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER	•	6	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 PEMBERTON BROWN MILLS RD PEMBERTON, NJ 08068		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 311	test of the second (2r stairway #4 corridor Resident room # code to the key pad, push on the door and fire alarm is activated door frame's keeper I 1-1/2 hour fire rated conto its frame as requistairwells fire rated conto its frame as requistairwells fire rated conto its frame as requistairway #3 corridor escial room #2-E, who to the key pad, the suithe door and the door alarm is activated the door frame's keeper I 1-1/2 hour fire rated conto its frame as requistairwells fire rated conto its frame as requisitativells fire rated conto its frame as requisitativells.	construction. constr	К	311			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDI			DNSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
315260			B. WING _	B. WING			06/20/2024		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ASPEN HILLS HEALTHCARE CENTER				600	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE PEMBERTON BROWN MILLS RD MBERTON, NJ 08068				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
K 311			K	311					
	test of the first (1st.) f corridor exit access d when the pad, the surveyor was and the door opened. activated the key pad frame's keeper latchir hour fire rated door not be correctly activated.	ng mechanism. The 1-1/2 eeds to positive latch into its maintain the exit stairwells							
	into their frames to mated construction and	ould need to positive latch aintain the 1-1/2 hour fire d to prevent fire, smoke and nter the exit stairwells in the							
	The confirmed the observations.	e finding at the time of							
		d were informed of the Life safety Code survey exit roximately 1:26 PM.							
K 355 SS=D	NJAC 8:39- 31.2(e) Portable Fire Extingui CFR(s): NFPA 101	ishers	K	355			7/5/24		
	inspected, and mainta NFPA 10, Standard for Extinguishers. 18.3.5.12, 19.3.5.12,	shers are selected, installed, ained in accordance with or Portable Fire							

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315260 B. WING				06/20/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
				600 PEMBERTON BROWN MILLS RD			
ASPEN HI	LLS HEALTHCARE CEN	TER		PEMBERTON, NJ 08068			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 355	by: Based on observation documentation on 06 the presence of facility determined that the fact of 1) Maintain 1 of 45 fill working condition, as Protection Association 2012 Edition, Section National Fire Protection 2010 Edition, Section 6.1.3.8.3 and N.J.A.C. Reference #1 NFPA for portable fire exting 4-3 Inspection Ma 4-3.1 Frequency. Inspected when initial there after at approximextinguishers shall be intervals when circum 4-3.3 Corrective A of any fire extinguisher conditions listed in 4-immediate corrective 4-3.4 At least month was performed and the performing the inspectional maintenance at into years at the time of his specifically indicated electronic notification -7.3.1.2.1 Six-Year 6 years, stored-press require a 12-year hydrogen section in the specific ally indicated electronic and 12-year hydrogen section in the specific of the store of the specific of the speci	n and review of facility 6/17/2024 and 06/18/2024 in by management, it was acility failed to: re extinguishers in proper required by National Fire in as required by NFPA 101, 19.3.5.12, 9.7.4.1 and on Association (NFPA) 10, is 6.1, 6.1.3.8.1 and in Edition 2010 Standard guishers reads, intenance. Fire extinguishers shall be ly placed in service and mately 30-day intervals. Fire inspected at more frequent instances require. In extension in the extension in the initials of the person in the initial initial initials of the person in the initial i	K 3:	I. On 6/18/2024, ABC-Type Firextinguisher on the second floo Unit near the Residents□ Loun pressure indicating needle in the discharge zone on the pressure was replaced. No residents had negative outcrelated to these findings. II. All residents on the SMART the potential to be affected by the deficient practice. III. All fire extinguishers in the beworking condition. IV. Maintenance Director/Desigmonitor all facility fire extinguish monthly to ensure proper working condition. The Maintenance Director will refindings quarterly x2 to the QA Committee, which will evaluate deficiency remains corrected an compliance with regulatory required.	or SMART ge with ne RED e gauge comes Unit have his building e in proper gnee will hers ng report the that the nd in		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MUL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILD			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
315260			B. WING _	B. WING		06/20/2024		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ASPEN HILLS HEALTHCARE CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 600 PEMBERTON BROWN MILLS RD PEMBERTON, NJ 08068				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 355	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		K	355				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII		CONSTRUCTION 1	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
315260			B. WING _			06/20/2024		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ASPEN HILLS HEALTHCARE CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 600 PEMBERTON BROWN MILLS RD PEMBERTON, NJ 08068				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY ST. (EACH DEFICIENC' REGULATORY OR L	ID PREFI) TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
K 355	Continued From page 7 deficiency during the Life safety Code survey exit		K3	355				
	on 06/18/2024 at app							
	NFPA 10 NJAC 8:39 -31.1 (c),	31.2 (e).						

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

DD 61	D / G: :=:			TOUGHA	11 10/11101	* 1.C * 1011 1.C			I	- DEL "O'T
PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / MULTIPLE CONS' IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. Building 01 -			TRUCTION MAIN BUIL	DING 01				DATEO	F REVISIT	
315260 _{Y1} B. Wing				٧ ٥٥١١			Y2	8/1/202	4 _{Y3}	
NAME OF	FACILIT	Y	•			STREET ADDRESS, CIT	Y, STATE, ZIP CC	DE		
ASPEN H	HILLS HE	EALTHO	CARE CENTER			600 PEMBERTON BROV	VN MILLS RD			
						PEMBERTON, NJ 08068				
program,	to show I and the number	those of date su and the	by a qualified State survey deficiencies previously repo uch corrective action was a de identification prefix code p	orted on the ccomplished	CMS-2567, Stater d. Each deficiency	ment of Deficiencies and should be fully identifie	Plan of Correct d using either th	ion, that have ne regulation o	r LSC	
ITE	M		DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM			DATE
Y4			Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4			Y5
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #	NFPA 10)1	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC	K0311		07/17/2024	LSC	K0355	07/05/2024	LSC _			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
. "										
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #	-	Completed	Reg. # —			Completed
LSC				LSC			LSC _			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg.#		Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC				LSC			LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC				LSC			LSC _			Completed
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. # Completed		Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#			Completed		
LSC				LSC			LSC			
REVIEWE STATE AG			REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	SIGNATUI	RE OF SURVEYOR			DATE	
REVIEWE CMS RO	D BY		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	TITLE				DATE	
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 6/20/2024					RRECTED DEFICIENCIES ENCIES (CMS-2567) SEN			☐ YES	s 🔲 no	